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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
interview and record review, the facility failed to prevent resident to resident sexual abuse of two cognitively 
impaired residents (Residents F and B) by Resident C, who was cognitively intact with intellectual disabilities, 
for 2 of 5 residents reviewed for abuse. Resident F was found sitting on Resident C's bed while Resident C 
had his pants down while seated on the bed, exposing his erect penis and Resident F was observed with 
saliva on his face and mouth. Later the same day, Resident B was found in his bed with feces and blood on 
his shirt and incontinence brief, with his brief disheveled, and Resident C was in the same room performing 
self-gratification of his rectum, with feces and blood on his hands. Resident B indicated to police that 
Resident C had manipulated his own penis while doing the same to Resident B's penis.The immediate 
jeopardy began on December 6, 2025 when the facility failed to prevent resident sexual abuse of two 
cognitively impaired residents by another resident who was cognitively intact with intellectual disabilities. The 
Administrator and Director of Nursing (DON) were present when informed of the immediate jeopardy on 
December 11, 2025. The immediate jeopardy was removed on December 11, 2025, but noncompliance 
remained at the lower scope and severity level of no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm 
that is not immediate jeopardy.Findings include:Review of a 12/7/25 anonymous complaint intake provided to 
the Indiana Department of Health indicated, over the previous weekend, a dependent resident on the 
secured behavioral unit was found with feces and blood on him following an incident involving another 
resident. The anonymous complainant alleged the facility refused to act to protect the residents from further 
abuse.A police Case Report Summary, dated 12/9/25, indicated on 12/7/25 at 6:16 p.m., a police officer 
interviewed Resident B with family present. The officer used techniques to allow Resident B to communicate. 
Resident B had responded he had been touched in a way that was wrong by his former roommate, Resident 
C. Resident B indicated Resident C had touched his penis. Resident C had grabbed Resident B's penis. 
Resident C had moved his hand on Resident B's penis in a manner to simulate sex. Resident B indicated 
Resident C had touched his own penis while touching Resident B's penis. He believed Resident C had 
ejaculated as he did so. Resident B had told Resident C to stop. He had tried to yell. He had tried to push 
Resident C away. A facility self-reported incident, submitted to the Indiana Department of Heath on 12/7/25 
at 8:09 p.m., indicated an incident had occurred on 12/7/25 at 6:03 p.m. Resident B had been touched by his 
former roommate, Resident C. There were no injuries. The information provided had no indication there was 
an allegation of sexual abuse. During an interview on 12/10/25 at 1:51 p.m., Resident B's representative 
indicated they received an anonymous phone call from someone identifying themselves as a staff member. 
The representative indicated the facility itself had not been forthcoming with information. Based on the 
anonymous staff phone call, he believed there was a facility attempt to coverup a sexual assault. During an 
interview on 12/10/25 at 3:04 p.m., CNA 3 indicated he had been working on Saturday 12/6/25. Early that 
day, he was walking down the hallway and saw Resident C in his room with his pants down. His penis was 
exposed and erect. Resident F was in Resident C's room. Resident F was seated on the end of Resident C's 
bed. Resident F had clear liquid, which may have been saliva, all over his mouth. The CNA believed the two 
residents may have been involved in a mutual sexual activity. He did not want to embarrass them. He asked 
why Resident C's pants were down and the resident indicated he was going to the bathroom. He asked why 
Resident F was in the room. Both residents indicated Resident F had come to the room for soda pop. The 
CNA thought both Resident C and F were intellectually challenged. He immediately informed QMA 5 of what 
he had witnessed. He had believed QMA 5 was a nurse because she was passing medications that day. To 
his knowledge, QMA 5 informed the on-call nurse manager. The CNA believed it had been reported to 
management because Resident F room was moved to a different hallway later that same day. After lunch the 
same day, CNA 7 had come to get him. She asked him to come see Resident B and Resident C because 
she had a concern. When he entered the room, Resident B had handprints of fecal matter on the lower part 
of his shirt. His incontinence brief was messed up and looked like it had been unfastened and an attempt had 
been made to refasten it. Resident B was not known to pull at his brief. There was fecal matter on the 
outside of the brief as well. Resident C was also in the room. Resident B had fecal matter all over his hands. 
The CNAs separated the residents and ensured they were safe. QMA 5 was informed of what they had 
observed. CNA 3 thought QMA 5 was a nurse. Later that day, Resident B was moved to a new room. CNA 3 
later gave a written statement about Residents B and C. During an interview on 12/10/25 at 3:16 p.m., QMA 
5 indicated CNA 3 came to get her on Saturday 12/6/25, around 3:15 p.m., to look at Resident B. The QMA 
went to Resident B's room. The resident was covered with fecal matter and blood and fingerprints down his 
side. His brief was ripped at the corner and he had pants on. He had blood and fecal matter from the 
shoulder all the way to the bottom of his T-shirt. She thought this was on the resident's left side. His 
roommate, Resident C, had fecal matter and blood on his hands, which was common for him. The QMA 
asked Resident C if he was touching Resident B. At first, he said no. She asked Resident B if Resident C 
touched him, and Resident B said yes. The QMA asked Resident B if Resident C had made him 
uncomfortable. He said yes. The QMA asked if Resident C had touched him in an inappropriate or sexual 
manner, and he did not answer. The QMA told the CNAs to get Resident B cleaned up and get him out of the 
room. She called LPN 15, who was the on-call nurse manager, who also instructed the CNAs to help get 
Resident C into the shower, since he was also covered in fecal matter and blood. Resident C was already on 
15-minute checks due to a tendency to insert objects into his rectum. The QMA also personally increased the 
time intervals for checking on him that day. The QMA also talked to either the DON or ADON about this 
concern. The QMA was told to move Resident B and put him on 15-minute checks. There had also been 
another incident that morning between Resident C, involving Resident F. CNA 3 had witnessed Resident C 
with his pants down and Resident F sitting on the foot of the bed. Resident F had slobber all over his face. 
When the QMA asked the residents what had occurred, they both became very defensive. She had never 
seen Resident F in Resident C's room before. Resident F was a new resident. The QMA asked Resident C 
why his pants were down and he said he had to go to the bathroom. When the QMA called to report this, she 
believed she had spoken to the on-call nurse manager, but there were a lot of people involved, so she was 
not sure. The QMA was instructed to move Resident F to a new room on a separate hall in order to 
encourage both residents to stay apart.During an interview on 12/11/25 at 12:03 p.m., RN 16 indicated she 
had been working in the facility on 12/6/25 but was on a different unit from where Residents B and C resided. 
QMA 5 came to talk to her after the event with Residents B and C. RN 16 told QMA 5 to call leadership 
immediately. Resident B was totally dependent, so there was no reason for him to have fecal matter on his 
sheet. She was concerned that Resident C could have inappropriately touched Resident B. There was a 
possibility that it was sexual in nature, which is why she told the QMA to notify the on-call manager. During 
an interview on 12/11/25 at 12:38 p.m., the Social Services Director (SSD) indicated she had not been in the 
facility on the weekend of 12/6/25 and 12/7/25. The event with Residents B and C happened on a Saturday. 
The SSD was told to complete the paperwork and notification for room changes. She received a phone call 
from the Administrator and was told that Resident F needed to move closer to the nurse's station due to 
wandering into another resident's room. The SSD notified Resident F's guardian of the room change on 
12/6/25. The SSD placed the call from her home. She indicated she was not told about Resident B and 
Resident C having a potential sexual interaction. She was called later in the day on 12/6/25 by the 
Administrator and told there needed to be another room change because Resident C had put fecal matter on 
his roommate, Resident B. She called Resident B's family about the room change and left a message. The 
family called her back on Sunday 12/7/25. The family said the room move was fine and then started saying 
that staff had already called and told them what happened. They told her to call the director because the 
family had called the police. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 2:42 p.m., CNA 12 indicated, on 12/6/25, 
they saw CNA 3, CNA 7, and QMA 5 and followed them to see what was going on, as they were all walking 
pretty fast. CNA 12 was later present in the shower room with CNA 7, QMA 5, and Resident C. CNA 12 
didn't know what happened. The CNA observed fecal matter fingerprints all over Resident B, when he was 
lying on his side and the side part of his brief was undone. The CNA observed Resident B as he was 
prepared for a shower by CNA 7 stayed with him and gave him the shower. Resident C regularly played with 
his rectum and would be doing it in his bathroom with the door open. The CNA had never seen the resident 
put objects in his rectum but would find items in his room covered in feces. During an interview on 12/11/25 
at 3:17 p.m., LPN 15 indicated she was the on-call nurse on 12/6/25. She was first made aware of a concern 
on Saturday, 12/6/25 at 3:00 p.m., when QMA 5 told her that they had found Resident B with fecal matter on 
him that came from Resident C. She had not been called about any incident between Resident F and 
Resident C. She was not aware that Resident F had been moved to a different room. QMA 5 did not say 
anything about Resident B's brief, and did not tell her where the fecal matter had been found on Resident B. 
She did not say anything about it being sexual in nature. QMA 5 only asked about moving Resident B. LPN 
15 called the ADON and told her QMA 5 had called and wanted to move Resident B. She said she already 
told them they could make the move. LPN 15 called back and told QMA 5 it was okay to move Resident B 
and they needed to implement 15-minute checks and to complete full body assessments for the residents. 
LPN 15 did not ever talk to the nurse on duty at the facility. On weekends, the nurse on duty was in charge of 
facility oversite, and LPN 15 assumed QMA 5 was the nurse. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 3:27 p.m., 
LPN 13 indicated she first became aware of a concern when called at home by the ADON on Sunday 
(12/7/25) at 7:59 p.m. The ADON told her of the allegation of the event on 12/6/25 and that the police were in 
the facility. The ADON wanted LPN 13 to come into the facility for support, as there was an allegation of 
inappropriate touching. Resident C touched Resident B. The family had been told something else and called 
the police. The ADON asked LPN 13 to do skin assessments of all residents who were unable to speak. 
Resident B was one of the residents selected. LPN 13 spoke to the family prior to and during the assessment 
and encouraged them to send Resident B to the hospital. LPN 13 did not see anything of concern but just 
wanted to be safe. After the assessment, Resident B's family indicated there was no need for him to go to 
the hospital. There were no signs or symptoms of injury to the anus or genital areas. The family told them 
Resident B had been masturbated by Resident C. LPN 13 did interview Resident C. When he was asked if 
he had touched anyone in the building inappropriately, he said no. Resident C saw the police and thought he 
was going to jail. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 3:00 p.m., Unit Manager (LPN) 17 indicated she was not 
working on Saturday 12/6/25 and did not get any calls until Sunday when the ADON called her between 6:00 
and 6:30 p.m. regarding an allegation of inappropriate touching regarding Resident C and Resident B. 
Allegedly, Resident C had physically touched Resident B. Resident B's family was going to the facility and 
calling the police because they were told Resident B was sexually assaulted. When she arrived, the family 
was outside talking to a police officer. The Unit Manager called the Administrator and told her Resident B's 
family and the police were there. The Administrator said she was aware that there was an allegation of 
sexual abuse. After the police interview, the Unit Manager provided incontinence care and completed a 
physical assessment. She looked at Resident B's genitals and rectum and did not see anything abnormal. 
After the assessment, Resident B's family said they had received a call saying the resident had been 
sexually assaulted and they wanted Resident C sent out for safety reasons. The family felt all evidence had 
been washed away because staff had given the residents a shower. The family said they believed Resident 
C had masturbated Resident B. The police officer later told the Unit Manager there was an allegation of 
sexual abuse and other interviews may be conducted later. The police officer asked what the facility was 
going to do to ensure Resident B's and other residents' safety from Resident C. The Unit Manager assured 
him Resident C would have one on one supervision.During an interview on 12/11/25 at 11:22 a.m., with both 
the Administrator and the DON, the Administrator indicated she was first contacted regarding Resident B and 
C on 12/6/25 at 3:36 p.m. She verified the time by looking at her phone. She had spoken to ADON, who was 
concerned Resident B had fecal matter on his shirt and brief. The DON indicated she had been notified on 
12/6/25 at 3:11 p.m., by QMA 5 and was told either Resident B or Resident C needed to be moved. Resident 
B was covered in poop from Resident C touching him and his pants were messed with. The DON was 
concerned because QMA 5 had already contacted her that day without following chain of command. She 
indicated there was fecal matter and blood spots on Resident B. The DON asked if she had contacted the 
on-call nurse first. The DON asked the QMA to get the residents cleaned up and have a skin assessment 
completed. The Administrator indicated she had not been notified about any concern about possible sexual 
misconduct until Sunday (12/7/25) at 5:58 p.m. On Sunday, 12/7/25 at 6:03 p.m., the Administrator called to 
talk to Resident B's family after she was informed by the Social Services Director that they were upset. The 
family told her he had received two anonymous phone calls, who said that Resident B had been sexually 
assaulted. The Administrator notified corporate of the allegation. She was aware the family had called the 
police and that police were coming to investigate. The DON indicated she was notified by QMA 5 before the 
Administrator had been notified. The DON asked QMA 5 if Resident B's brief was intact. She thought the 
staffs' concern was related to infection prevention. She assumed the fecal matter was from Resident C 
because he had a habit of anal manipulation. Both the Administrator and DON indicated they had not been 
informed of any concern of a sexual nature regarding Resident C and Resident F. The DON indicated she 
had been involved with the decision to move Resident F to another room. She believed the concern was 
related to Resident F wandering. She thought Resident C was in his bathroom when Resident F wandered 
into his room. The DON did not ask why the nurses present in the facility on 12/6/25 were not involved, 
assessing or sharing information, when multiple calls were made that day. She did not ask to speak with a 
nurse, she simply redirected QMA 5 to follow chain of command. The Administrator indicated they asked 
staff to report allegations of abuse to their supervisors, who would then report said concerns to management.
Review of staff statements, provided by the facility on 12/10/25 following Entrance Conference, indicated the 
following:Review of the DON's undated, written timeline statement indicated the following: On 12/6/25 at 6:43 
a.m., QMA 5 called to discuss a sick employee. She was given education about staff illness. At 3:11 p.m., 
QMA 5 called about Resident C touching Resident B and Resident B having poop on him. Resident B's 
pants were messed with. There was a need for a possible room move. The DON told QMA 5 she needed to 
reach out to the on-call nurse. The DON then called back immediately and asked for more details. She was 
told Resident B had poop and bloody handprints on his shirt and outside of his brief. Resident B was not 
wearing pants, just briefs. He had a spot on the outside of his brief and his brief was intact. The DON said to 
shower both residents and ensure a skin assessment was completed. On 12/7/25 at 7:11p.m., the ADON 
and asked if she knew about an incident on 12/6/25 involving Residents C and B. The DON screen shot a 
message and said they would meet on Monday. On 12/8/25, the facility began an investigation and received 
staff statements.A 12/6/25, written statement by QMA 5, indicated on that afternoon, at around 3 p.m., the 
CNA had come to her because Resident B had poop and blood all over him and his brief was messed with. 
His roommate, Resident C, had blood and poop on his hands. Both residents were separated and showered. 
She called and talked to management about moving one of them. When Resident B was questioned, he was 
reluctant to answer but was glad to move to a new room. Resident C indicated he did not realize he wasn't 
allowed to touch Resident B.A 12/6/25 written statement by SSA 8 indicated she had spoken to Resident B 
after the alleged event. She interviewed Resident B, who indicated Resident C had made him uncomfortable. 
He shook his head to indicate no when asked if he was a victim of sexual assault. SSA 8 asked staff if they 
saw Resident C touch Resident B and they said they had not.A 12/7/25, written statement by LPN 17 
indicated, after obtaining permission, she and LPN 13 completed a skin assessment for Resident B on 
12/7/25. No rectal or genital trauma was observed. The family was concerned because the resident was 
showered and evidence was washed away. The resident had not been penetrated, and his penis had been 
pulled out and masturbated. The family had called the police and filed a report in response to an anonymous 
call from a staff member. The police officer came to the building and interviewed Resident B. The officer 
asked what the facility was going to do to keep Resident B safe from Resident C. She informed the police 
officer that the facility had Resident C under one-to-one observation to ensure everyone's safety. A 12/7/25 
written statement from LPN 13 indicated the family and Resident B were asked permission to complete a 
skin assessment for Resident B. Both indicated a skin assessment could be completed. The skin 
assessment was completed and no injuries were noted. During the skin assessment the family stated they 
felt the Administrator was attempting a cover-up conspiracy. The family member stated they had been 
informed the resident had not been penetrated. He had been masturbated by Resident C. LPN 13 later 
asked Resident C if he had touched Resident B in an unwanted way. He indicated he had not. He stated he 
had touched him with dirty hands. A 12/7/25 written statement by CNA 6 indicated she worked night shift on 
12/6/25. Through the night shift, Resident B didn't talk much and seemed to be in a daze. In the morning 
(12/7/25 at 5:00 a.m.) Resident B had a bowel movement, which was loose and out of the ordinary for him. 
He was also crying while having the bowel movement. CNA 6 could not be reached for an interview during 
the survey dates. A 12/8/25 written statement by QMA 11 indicated she had interviewed Resident B after the 
event on 12/6/25. Resident B said Resident C had made him feel uncomfortable and he was happy with his 
room move. Resident B indicated no when asked if he had been touched inappropriately. A 12/8/25 written 
statement by the ADON indicated on Saturday, 12/6/25 at 3:16 p.m., she received a group text from QMA 5 
requesting a member of management to call. She called QMA 5 and learned Resident B had been found with 
fecal matter on the outside of his brief and on his T-shirt. The ADON asked if the brief was intact and was 
told it was. She told QMA 5 to ensure both residents were showered, to continue 15-minute checks, and one 
resident would be relocated soon. She would return the call with information about the room move. At 3:40, 
she received a call from LPN 15, who had also spoken to QMA 5. It was decided Resident B would be 
relocated and the SSD would notify family regarding the room move. A 12/8/25 written statement signed by 
the SSD indicated Resident B's family spoke to her on the phone. The family stated the facility was trying to 
hide something and staff had told them what happened. They wanted to know everything that happened to 
Resident B. The family indicated they knew what had happened and called the police. The representative 
stated they had the police coming there so the SSD needed to call the facility director to meet the family 
there with the police. They then hung up the phone. An undated written statement by CNA 3 indicated CNA 7 
had gotten him and asked him to come to Resident B and C's room, because she had a concern. Resident B 
had feces stains on his T-shirt that looked like fingerprints. His brief looked like it had been messed with. 
Resident C had feces on his hands. They removed Resident B from the room. An undated, typed, written 
statement by CNA 7 indicated the CNA went to the hallway to check on Resident C, who was on 15-minute 
checks. When she got to the room, she found Resident C on all fours on the floor in his restroom inserting 
his hand into his rectum. His rectum was bleeding. She had Resident C get up and go to the shower room to 
shower. After taking him to the shower room, she went to the room to check on his roommate. The 
roommate, Resident B, had a ripped brief. He had both blood and feces on his shirt. She got CNA 3 to come 
see what was happening. CNA 7 made sure QMA 5 knew the concern. Resident B was moved to another 
room during the shift. CNA 7 could not be reached for an interview during the survey dates. An undated 
written statement by CNA12 indicated she and three other staff (QMA 5, CNA 7, and CNA 3) went to the 
shower with Resident C after an alleged incident. They interviewed the resident and asked him questions. 
The resident was defensive and denied anything happened. An undated written statement by LPN 15 
indicated on 12/6/25 at 3:30 p.m., QMA 5 notified her that Resident C had touched Resident B with fecal 
matter on his hands. QMA 5 said Resident B was moved to another room. Both residents were showered 
due to having fecal matter all over them. At 3:40 p.m., she spoke to the ADON about a good room move. The 
ADON was already aware of the issue. At 3:45 p.m., she spoke with QMA 5 and asked her to have all staff 
write statements and put them under the Administrator's door. The SSD would notify families about the room 
moves. On 12/7/25 at 6:30 p.m., she received a message from the ADON and was requested to come into 
the facility and do skin assessments. An allegation was made regarding yesterday's event, and police were 
in the building. At 7:00 p.m., she was interviewed by police officers and informed them she had never been 
informed the event from the previous day was sexual in nature.An undated statement signed by the 
Administrator indicated, on 12/7/25 at 5:58 p.m., the Social Service Director notified the Administrator that 
Resident B's representative was very upset and heading to the facility with police due to being notified 
anonymously that Resident B had been sexually assaulted by his roommate (Resident C).Resident C's 
clinical record was reviewed on 12/10/25 at 12:10 p.m. Diagnoses included attention deficient hyperactive 
disorder (ADHD), bipolar disorder, major depression, oppositional defiant disorder, unspecified mood 
disorder, obsessive compulsive disorder (OCD), mild intellectual disabilities, a history of TIA/CVA (stroke) , 
and severe bulimia nervosa.Resident C's 12/2/25, admission, Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment 
indicated he was cognitively intact, had clear speech, was understood by others, and understood others. He 
had no limitation in range of motion.Resident C had a May 27, 2025 Order to Continue Guardianship, 
granted to the family and indicated [Resident C's name] is a disabled adult with limited mental capacity and 
is unable to provide own care.Resident C had a 12/6/25 at 3:13 p.m., Skin Check completed by RN 14 which 
indicated the resident's skin was warm and dry, skin color within normal limits, and turgor normal. There was 
no other description of the resident's skin. All other check boxes were blank. The form did not address the 
resident's genitals or rectum's appearance or condition.The clinical record lacked documentation of the 
12/6/25 events. Resident B's clinical record was reviewed on 12/10/25 at 11:53 a.m. Diagnoses included 
traumatic brain injury (TBI), post concessional syndrome, aphasia, anxiety, bipolar disorder, dysarthria, 
restlessness and agitation, severely impaired decision making and severely impaired short- and long-term 
memory.Resident B's 10/28/25, quarterly, MDS assessment indicated he did not speak, was rarely or never 
understood, sometimes understood others, had both long- and short-term memory impairment, could not 
complete the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) interview due to rarely speaking, had impaired range of 
motion in both his upper and lower extremities, and he used a wheelchair propelled by others.The clinical 
record indicated Resident B was non-verbal but able to answer affirmative and negative questioning via head 
nod.Resident B had a 5/21/24 Power of Attorney Paperwork for both health decisions and financial decisions 
granted to a family member.Resident B had a 12/6/25 at 3:03 p.m., Skin Check completed by RN 14 which 
indicated the resident's skin was warm and dry, skin color within normal limits, with turgor normal. There was 
no other description of the resident's skin. All other check boxes were blank. The form did not address the 
resident's genitals or rectum's appearance or condition.Resident B had a second skin assessment, titled Skin 
Monitoring: Comprehensive C.N.A. Shower Review, signed by LPN 13 and completed on 12/7/25 (one day 
after the incident). The form indicated there was no bleeding and no trauma to the rectal area.The clinical 
record indicated Resident B was not sent to the hospital and was not examined forensically. The clinical 
record lacked documentation of the 12/6/25 events. Resident F's clinical record was reviewed on 12/11/25 at 
2:28 p.m. Diagnoses included type 2 diabetes, moderate vascular dementia with behaviors, schizoaffective 
disorder, impulse disorder, mild cognitive impairment, anxiety disorder, and lack of coordination. The resident 
was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. A Brief Interview for Mental Status Evaluation, dated 12/5/25, 
indicated the resident was moderately cognitively impaired. A Functional Assessment, dated 12/5/25 
indicated the resident had no impairments to upper or lower extremities and required supervision/touch 
assistance for activities of daily living to include ambulation.Guardianship paperwork, dated 9/30/25, 
indicated Resident F was provided a court appointed guardian due to him being unable to maintain financial 
and personal affairs due to his incapacity.The clinical record indicated no care plan problem of sexually 
inappropriate behaviors towards other residents. A current, undated, facility policy titled, Abuse Prevention 
and Prohibition Policy, provided by the Administrator on 12/10/25 following the entrance conference, 
indicated the following: This policy is to identify guidelines for preventing and reporting abuse or alleged 
abuse whether being Resident to Resident, Resident to Employee, or Employee to Resident.Sexual Abuse: 
Inappropriate touching of any resident.Procedures.3. The Administrator and/or DON, Social Services 
Director, shall be notified of the incident immediately. 4. Appropriate documentation shall be completed 
relative to the individual incident (report of concern, incident/accident report, etc.) . 5. If the involved residents 
are roommates, immediate alternative placement within the facility will be secured to ensure each resident's 
safety. 6. The incident shall be reported to the state/certification agency, the Ombudsman, and Adult 
Protective services as applicable. The immediate jeopardy that began on December 6, 2025 was removed 
on December 11, 2025 when the facility completed education with nursing staff regarding abuse and 
completed screenings of other residents for potential abuse, but the noncompliance remained at the lower 
scope and severity level of no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate 
jeopardy because the facility had not completed a comprehensive review of their abuse policy and 
procedures and a comprehensive review of Resident C's behavior interventions to mitigate risk for 
recurrence.This citation relates to Intakes 2686505 and 2687065. 3.1-27(a)(1)
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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
interview and record review, the facility failed to report an allegation of resident-to-resident sexual abuse 
immediately to the Administrator to facilitate protection from further abuse when a cognitively impaired 
resident (Resident F) was found on the bed of another resident (Resident C) who was exposing his erect 
penis and Resident F was observed with saliva over his face and mouth for 2 of 5 residents reviewed for 
abuse (Residents F and B). The facility failed to report the allegation to the State Agency once the 
Administrator was made aware of the allegations. The facility also failed to accurately report an additional 
allegation of resident-to-resident sexual abuse later the same day when Resident B was found with feces 
and blood on his shirt and brief while Resident C was in the same room performing self-gratification of his 
rectum. Resident B was found in his bed with feces and blood on his shirt and incontinence brief, with his 
brief disheveled, and Resident C was in the same room performing self-gratification of his rectum, with feces 
and blood on his hands. Resident B indicated to police that Resident C had manipulated his own penis while 
doing the same to Resident B's penis.The immediate jeopardy began on December 6, 2025 when the facility 
failed to report internally to the Administrator and to the State Agency allegations of resident sexual abuse of 
two cognitively impaired residents by another resident who was cognitively intact with intellectual disabilities. 
The Administrator and Director of Nursing (DON) were present when informed of the immediate jeopardy on 
December 11, 2025. The immediate jeopardy was removed on December 11, 2025, but noncompliance 
remained at the lower scope and severity level of no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm 
that is not immediate jeopardy.Findings include:Review of a 12/7/25 anonymous complaint intake provided to 
the Indiana Department of Health indicated, over the previous weekend, a dependent resident on the 
secured behavioral unit was found with feces and blood on him following an incident involving another 
resident. The anonymous complainant alleged the facility refused to act to protect the residents from further 
abuse.A police Case Report Summary, dated 12/9/25, indicated on 12/7/25 at 6:16 p.m., a police officer 
interviewed Resident B with family present. The officer used techniques to allow Resident B to communicate. 
Resident B had responded he had been touched in a way that was wrong by his former roommate, Resident 
C. Resident B indicated Resident C had touched his penis. Resident C had grabbed Resident B's penis. 
Resident C had moved his hand on Resident B's penis in a manner to simulate sex. Resident B indicated 
Resident C had touched his own penis while touching Resident B's penis. He believed Resident C had 
ejaculated as he did so. Resident B had told Resident C to stop. He had tried to yell. He had tried to push 
Resident C away. A facility self-reported incident, submitted to the Indiana Department of Heath on 12/7/25 
at 8:09 p.m., indicated an incident had occurred on 12/7/25 at 6:03 p.m. Resident B had been touched by his 
former roommate, Resident C. There were no injuries. The information provided had no indication there was 
an allegation of sexual abuse. During an interview on 12/10/25 at 1:51 p.m., Resident B's representative 
indicated they received an anonymous phone call from someone identifying themselves as a staff member. 
The representative indicated the facility itself had not been forthcoming with information. Based on the 
anonymous staff phone call, he believed there was a facility attempt to coverup a sexual assault. During an 
interview on 12/10/25 at 3:04 p.m., CNA 3 indicated he had been working on Saturday 12/6/25. Early that 
day, he was walking down the hallway and saw Resident C in his room with his pants down. His penis was 
exposed and erect. Resident F was in Resident C's room. Resident F was seated on the end of Resident C's 
bed. Resident F had clear liquid, which may have been saliva, all over his mouth. The CNA believed the two 
residents may have been involved in a mutual sexual activity. He did not want to embarrass them. He asked 
why Resident C's pants were down and the resident indicated he was going to the bathroom. He asked why 
Resident F was in the room. Both residents indicated Resident F had come to the room for soda pop. The 
CNA thought both Resident C and F were intellectually challenged. He immediately informed QMA 5 of what 
he had witnessed. He had believed QMA 5 was a nurse because she was passing medications that day. To 
his knowledge, QMA 5 informed the on-call nurse manager. The CNA believed it had been reported to 
management because Resident F room was moved to a different hallway later that same day. After lunch the 
same day, CNA 7 had come to get him. She asked him to come see Resident B and Resident C because 
she had a concern. When he entered the room, Resident B had handprints of fecal matter on the lower part 
of his shirt. His incontinence brief was messed up and looked like it had been unfastened and an attempt had 
been made to refasten it. Resident B was not known to pull at his brief. There was fecal matter on the 
outside of the brief as well. Resident C was also in the room. Resident B had fecal matter all over his hands. 
The CNAs separated the residents and ensured they were safe. QMA 5 was informed of what they had 
observed. Later that day, Resident B was moved to a new room. CNA 3 later gave a written statement about 
Residents B and C. During an interview on 12/10/25 at 3:16 p.m., QMA 5 indicated CNA 3 came to get her 
on Saturday 12/6/25, around 3:15 p.m., to look at Resident B. The QMA went to Resident B's room. The 
resident was covered with fecal matter and blood and fingerprints down his side. His brief was ripped at the 
corner and he had pants on. He had blood and fecal matter from the shoulder all the way to the bottom of his 
T-shirt. She thought this was on the resident's left side. His roommate, Resident C, had fecal matter and 
blood on his hands, which was common for him. The QMA asked Resident C if he was touching Resident B. 
At first, he said no. She asked Resident B if Resident C touched him, and Resident B said yes. The QMA 
asked Resident B if Resident C had made him uncomfortable. He said yes. The QMA asked if Resident C 
had touched him in an inappropriate or sexual manner, and he did not answer. The QMA told the CNAs to 
get Resident B cleaned up and get him out of the room. She called LPN 15, who was the on-call nurse 
manager, who also instructed the CNAs to help get Resident C into the shower, since he was also covered in 
fecal matter and blood. Resident C was already on 15-minute checks due to a tendency to insert objects into 
his rectum. The QMA also personally increased the time intervals for checking on him that day. The QMA 
talked to either the DON or ADON about this concern, as well as the on-call nurse manager. The QMA was 
told to move Resident B and put him on 15-minute checks. There had also been another incident that 
morning between Resident C, involving Resident F. CNA 3 had witnessed Resident C with his pants down 
and Resident F sitting on the foot of the bed. Resident F had slobber all over his face. When the QMA asked 
the residents what had occurred, they both became very defensive. She had never seen Resident F in 
Resident C's room before. Resident F was a new resident. The QMA asked Resident C why his pants were 
down and he said he had to go to the bathroom. The QMA called to report this, she believed she had spoken 
to the on-call nurse manager, but there were a lot of people involved, so she was not sure. The QMA was 
instructed to move Resident F to a new room on a separate hall in order to encourage both residents to stay 
apart.During an interview on 12/11/25 at 12:03 p.m., RN 16 indicated she had been working in the facility on 
12/6/25 but was on a different unit from where Residents B and C resided. QMA 5 came to talk to her after 
the event with Residents B and C. RN 16 told QMA 5 to call leadership immediately. Resident B was totally 
dependent, so there was no reason for him to have fecal matter on his sheet. She was concerned that 
Resident C could have inappropriately touched Resident B. There was a possibility that it was sexual in 
nature, which is why she told the QMA to notify the on-call manager. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 
12:38 p.m., the Social Services Director (SSD) indicated she had not been in the facility on the weekend of 
12/6/25 and 12/7/25. The event with Residents B and C happened on a Saturday. The SSD was told to 
complete the paperwork and notification for room changes. She received a phone call from the Administrator 
and was told that Resident F needed to move closer to the nurse's station due to wandering into another 
resident's room. The SSD notified Resident F's guardian of the room change on 12/6/25. The SSD placed 
the call from her home. She indicated she was not told about Resident B and Resident C having a potential 
sexual interaction. She was called later in the day on 12/6/25 by the Administrator and told there needed to 
be another room change because Resident C had put fecal matter on his roommate, Resident B. She called 
Resident B's family about the room change and left a message. The family called her back on Sunday 
12/7/25. The family said the room move was fine and then started saying that staff had already called and 
told them what happened. They told her to call the director because the family had called the police. The 
SSD indicated she did not know anything about the concern. The family did not say anything about sexual 
behavior. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 2:42 p.m., CNA 12 indicated, on 12/6/25, they saw CNA 3, CNA 
7, and QMA 5 and followed them to see what was going on, as they were all walking pretty fast. The other 
staff asked Resident C questions, then CNA 12 asked him questions about what happened. Resident C said 
he didn't touch him (Resident B) and stuff. They reported the incident to the Administrator and DON right 
after they got Resident B out of the room. CNA 12 didn't know what happened. The CNA observed fecal 
matter fingerprints all over Resident B, when he was lying on his side and the side part of his brief was 
undone. The CNA observed Resident B as he was prepared for a shower by CNA 7 stayed with him and 
gave him the shower. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 3:27 p.m., LPN 13 indicated she first became 
aware of a concern when called by the ADON on Sunday (12/7/25) at 7:59 p.m. The ADON told her of the 
allegation of the event on 12/6/25 and that the police were in the facility. The ADON wanted LPN 13 to come 
into the facility for support as there was an allegation of inappropriate touching. Resident C touched Resident 
B. The family had been told something else and called the police. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 3:00 p.
m. Unit Manager (LPN) 17 indicated she was not working on Saturday 12/6/25 and did not get any calls until 
Sunday when the ADON called her between 6:00 and 6:30 p.m. regarding an allegation of inappropriate 
touching regarding Resident C and Resident B. Allegedly, Resident C had physically touched Resident B. 
Resident B's family was going to the facility and calling the police because they were told Resident B was 
sexually assaulted. When she arrived, the family was outside talking to a police officer. The Unit Manager 
called the Administrator and told her Resident B's family and the police were there. The Administrator said 
she was aware that there was an allegation of sexual abuse. The police officer later told the Unit Manager 
there was an allegation of sexual abuse and other interviews may be conducted later. During an interview on 
12/11/25 at 11:22 a.m., with both the Administrator and the DON, the Administrator indicated she was first 
contacted regarding Resident B and C on 12/6/25 at 3:36 p.m. She verified the time by looking at her phone. 
She had spoken to ADON, who was concerned Resident B had fecal matter on his shirt and brief. The DON 
indicated she had been notified on 12/6/25 at 3:11 p.m., by QMA 5 and was told either Resident B or 
Resident C needed to be moved. Resident B was covered in poop from Resident C touching him and his 
pants were messed with. The DON was concerned because QMA 5 had already contacted her that day 
without following chain of command. She indicated there was fecal matter and blood spots on Resident B. 
The DON asked if she had contacted the on-call nurse first. The DON asked the QMA to get the residents 
cleaned up and have a skin assessment completed. The Administrator indicated she had not been notified 
about any concern about possible sexual misconduct until Sunday (12/7/25) at 5:58 p.m. On Sunday, 
12/7/25 at 6:03 p.m., the Administrator called to talk to Resident B's family after she was informed by the 
Social Services Director that they were upset. The family told her he had received two anonymous phone 
calls, who said that Resident B had been sexually assaulted. The Administrator notified corporate of the 
allegation. The Administrator indicated it was her responsibility that the self-reported incident had not 
identified the allegation of sexual abuse. Her previous guidance and training had not led her to include it. She 
was aware the family had called the police and that police were coming to investigate. She did not include 
this information in the self-reportable to IDOH. Both the Administrator and DON indicated they had not been 
informed of any concern of a sexual nature regarding Resident C and Resident F. The Administrator 
indicated they asked staff to report allegations of abuse to their supervisors, who would then report said 
concerns to management.Review of staff statements, provided by the facility on 12/10/25 following Entrance 
Conference, indicated the following:Review of the DON's undated, written timeline statement indicated the 
following: On 12/6/25 at 6:43 a.m., QMA 5 called to discuss a sick employee. She was given education about 
staff illness. At 3:11 p.m., QMA 5 called about Resident C touching Resident B and Resident B having poop 
on him. Resident B's pants were messed with. There was a need for a possible room move. The DON told 
QMA 5 she needed to reach out to the on-call nurse. The DON then called back immediately and asked for 
more details. She was told Resident B had poop and bloody handprints on his shirt and outside of his brief. 
Resident B was not wearing pants, just briefs. He had a spot on the outside of his brief and his brief was 
intact. The DON said to shower both residents and ensure a skin assessment was completed. On 12/7/25 at 
7:11p.m., the ADON and asked if she knew about an incident on 12/6/25 involving Residents C and B. The 
DON screen shot a message and said they would meet on Monday. On 12/8/25, the facility began an 
investigation and received staff statements.A 12/6/25, written statement by QMA 5, indicated on that 
afternoon, at around 3 p.m., the CNA had come to her because Resident B had poop and blood all over him 
and his brief was messed with. His roommate, Resident C, had blood and poop on his hands. Both residents 
were separated and showered. She called and talked to management about moving one of them. When 
Resident B was questioned, he was reluctant to answer but was glad to move to a new room. Resident C 
indicated he did not realize he wasn't allowed to touch Resident B.A 12/8/25 written statement signed by the 
SSD indicated Resident B's family spoke to her on the phone. The family stated the facility was trying to hide 
something and staff had told them what happened. They wanted to know everything that happened to 
Resident B. The family indicated they knew what had happened and called the police. The representative 
stated they had the police coming there so the SSD needed to call the facility director to meet the family 
there with the police. They then hung up the phone. An undated written statement by CNA 3 indicated CNA 7 
had gotten him and asked him to come to Resident B and C's room, because she had a concern. Resident B 
had feces stains on his T-shirt that looked like fingerprints. His brief looked like it had been messed with. 
Resident C had feces on his hands. They removed Resident B from the room. An undated, typed, written 
statement by CNA 7 indicated the CNA went to the hall to check on Resident C, who was on 15-minute 
checks. When she got to the room, she found Resident C on all fours on the floor in his restroom inserting 
his hand into his rectum. His rectum was bleeding. She had Resident C get up and go to the shower room to 
shower. After taking him to the shower room, she went to the room to check on his roommate. The 
roommate, Resident B, had a ripped brief. He had both blood and feces on his shirt. She got CNA 3 to come 
see what was happening. CNA 7 made sure QMA 5 knew the concern. Resident B was moved to another 
room during the shift. CNA 7 could not be reached for an interview during the survey dates. An undated 
written statement by LPN 15 indicated on 12/6/25 at 3:30 p.m., QMA 5 notified her that Resident C had 
touched Resident B with fecal matter on his hands. On 12/7/25 at 6:30 p.m., she received a message from 
the ADON and was requested to come into the facility and do skin assessments. An allegation was made 
regarding yesterday's event, and police were in the building. At 7:00 p.m., she was interviewed by police 
officers and informed them she had never been informed the event from the previous day was sexual in 
nature.An undated statement signed by the Administrator indicated, on 12/7/25 at 5:58 p.m., the Social 
Service Director notified the Administrator that Resident B's representative was very upset and heading to 
the facility with police due to being notified anonymously that Resident B had been sexually assaulted by his 
roommate (Resident C).An incident report was not filed with the State Agency (IDOH) regarding the 
allegation of sexual abuse of Resident F by Resident C as of the date of exit from the facility on12/12/25. 
Resident C's clinical record was reviewed on 12/10/25 at 12:10 p.m. Diagnoses included attention deficient 
hyperactive disorder (ADHD), bipolar disorder, major depression, oppositional defiant disorder, unspecified 
mood disorder, obsessive compulsive disorder (OCD), mild intellectual disabilities, a history of TIA/CVA 
(stroke) , and severe bulimia nervosa.Resident C's 12/2/25, admission, Minimum Data Set (MDS) 
assessment indicated he was cognitively intact, had clear speech, was understood by others, and 
understood others. He had no limitation in range of motion.Resident C had a May 27, 2025 Order to 
Continue Guardianship, granted to the family and indicated [Resident C's name] is a disabled adult with 
limited mental capacity and is unable to provide own care.Resident C had a 12/6/25 at 3:13 p.m., Skin Check 
completed by RN 14 which indicated the resident's skin was warm and dry, skin color within normal limits, 
and turgor normal. There was no other description of the resident's skin. All other check boxes were blank. 
The form did not address the resident's genitals or rectum's appearance or condition.The clinical record 
lacked documentation of the 12/6/25 events. Resident B's clinical record was reviewed on 12/10/25 at 11:53 
a.m. Diagnoses included traumatic brain injury (TBI), post concessional syndrome, aphasia, anxiety, bipolar 
disorder, dysarthria, restlessness and agitation, severely impaired decision making and severely impaired 
short- and long-term memory.Resident B's 10/28/25, quarterly, MDS assessment indicated he did not speak, 
was rarely or never understood, sometimes understood others, had both long- and short-term memory 
impairment, could not complete the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) interview due to rarely speaking, 
had impaired range of motion in both his upper and lower extremities, and he used a wheelchair propelled by 
others.The clinical record indicated Resident B was non-verbal but able to answer affirmative and negative 
questioning via head nod.Resident B had a 5/21/24 Power of Attorney Paperwork for both health decisions 
and financial decisions granted to a family member.Resident B had a 12/6/25 at 3:03 p.m., Skin Check 
completed by RN 14 which indicated the resident's skin was warm and dry, skin color within normal limits, 
with turgor normal. There was no other description of the resident's skin. All other check boxes were blank. 
The form did not address the resident's genitals or rectum's appearance or condition.Resident B had a 
second skin assessment, titled Skin Monitoring: Comprehensive C.N.A. Shower Review, signed by LPN 13 
and completed on 12/7/25 (one day after the incident). The form indicated there was no bleeding and no 
trauma to the rectal area.The clinical record indicated Resident B was not sent to the hospital and was not 
examined forensically. The clinical record lacked documentation of the 12/6/25 events. Resident F's clinical 
record was reviewed on 12/11/25 at 2:28 p.m. Diagnoses included type 2 diabetes, moderate vascular 
dementia with behaviors, schizoaffective disorder, impulse disorder, mild cognitive impairment, anxiety 
disorder, and lack of coordination. The resident was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. A Brief Interview for 
Mental Status Evaluation, dated 12/5/25, indicated the resident was moderately cognitively impaired. A 
Functional Assessment, dated 12/5/25 indicated the resident had no impairments to upper or lower 
extremities and required supervision/touch assistance for activities of daily living to include ambulation.
Guardianship paperwork, dated 9/30/25, indicated Resident F was provided a court appointed guardian due 
to him being unable to maintain financial and personal affairs due to his incapacity.The clinical record 
indicated no care plan problem of sexually inappropriate behaviors towards other residents. A current, 
undated, facility policy titled, Abuse Prevention and Prohibition Policy, provided by the Administrator on 
12/10/25 following the entrance conference, indicated the following: This policy is to identify guidelines for 
preventing and reporting abuse or alleged abuse whether being Resident to Resident, Resident to 
Employee, or Employee to Resident.Sexual Abuse: Inappropriate touching of any resident.Procedures.3. 
The Administrator and/or DON, Social Services Director, shall be notified of the incident immediately. 4. 
Appropriate documentation shall be completed relative to the individual incident (report of concern, 
incident/accident report, etc.) . 5. If the involved residents are roommates, immediate alternative placement 
within the facility will be secured to ensure each resident's safety. 6. The incident shall be reported to the 
state/certification agency, the Ombudsman, and Adult Protective services as applicable. The immediate 
jeopardy that began on December 6, 2025 was removed on December 11, 2025 when the facility completed 
staff education regarding abuse reporting, but the noncompliance remained at the lower scope and severity 
level of no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy because the 
facility had not completed a comprehensive review of their abuse policy and procedures, including reporting 
to the Administrator and State Agency, to mitigate risk for recurrence.Cross reference F600. This citation 
relates to Intakes 2686505 and 2687065. 3.2-28(c)
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**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT CONFIDENTIALITY** Based on 
interview and record review, the facility failed to initiate investigative protocols and protective interventions for 
allegations of resident-to-resident sexual abuse for 2 of 5 residents reviewed for abuse (Residents F and B) 
by Resident C when Resident F was found on the bed of Resident C, who was exposing his erect penis 
while Resident F was observed with saliva over his face and mouth and when Resident B was found with 
feces and blood on his shirt and brief while Resident C was in the same room performing self-gratification of 
his rectum later the same day. Resident B indicated to police that Resident C had manipulated his own penis 
while doing the same to Resident B's penis.The immediate jeopardy began on December 6, 2025 when the 
facility failed to immediately implement facility policy and protocols to investigate allegations of sexual abuse 
of two cognitively impaired residents by another resident who was cognitively intact with intellectual 
disabilities. The Administrator and Director of Nursing (DON) were present when informed of the immediate 
jeopardy on December 11, 2025. The immediate jeopardy was removed on December 11, 2025, but 
noncompliance remained at the lower scope and severity level of no actual harm with potential for more than 
minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy.Findings include:Review of a 12/7/25 anonymous complaint 
intake provided to the Indiana Department of Health indicated, over the previous weekend, a dependent 
resident on the secured behavioral unit was found with feces and blood on him following an incident involving 
another resident. The anonymous complainant alleged the facility refused to act to protect the residents from 
further abuse.A police Case Report Summary, dated 12/9/25, indicated on 12/7/25 at 6:16 p.m., a police 
officer interviewed Resident B with family present. The officer used techniques to allow Resident B to 
communicate. Resident B had responded he had been touched in a way that was wrong by his former 
roommate, Resident C. Resident B indicated Resident C had touched his penis. Resident C had grabbed 
Resident B's penis. Resident C had moved his hand on Resident B's penis in a manner to simulate sex. 
Resident B indicated Resident C had touched his own penis while touching Resident B's penis. He believed 
Resident C had ejaculated as he did so. Resident B had told Resident C to stop. He had tried to yell. He had 
tried to push Resident C away. A facility self-reported incident, submitted to the Indiana Department of Heath 
on 12/7/25 at 8:09 p.m., indicated an incident had occurred on 12/7/25 at 6:03 p.m. Resident B had been 
touched by his former roommate, Resident C. There were no injuries. The information provided had no 
indication there was an allegation of sexual abuse. During an interview on 12/10/25 at 1:51 p.m., Resident 
B's representative indicated they received an anonymous phone call from someone identifying themselves 
as a staff member. The representative indicated the facility itself had not been forthcoming with information. 
Based on the anonymous staff phone call, he believed there was a facility attempt to coverup a sexual 
assault. During an interview on 12/10/25 at 3:04 p.m., CNA 3 indicated he had been working on Saturday 
12/6/25. Early that day, he was walking down the hallway and saw Resident C in his room with his pants 
down. His penis was exposed and erect. Resident F was in Resident C's room. Resident F was seated on 
the end of Resident C's bed. Resident F had clear liquid, which may have been saliva, all over his mouth. 
The CNA believed the two residents may have been involved in a mutual sexual activity. He did not want to 
embarrass them. He asked why Resident C's pants were down and the resident indicated he was going to 
the bathroom. He asked why Resident F was in the room. Both residents indicated Resident F had come to 
the room for soda pop. The CNA thought both Resident C and F were intellectually challenged. He 
immediately informed QMA 5 of what he had witnessed. He had believed QMA 5 was a nurse because she 
was passing medications that day. To his knowledge, QMA 5 informed the on-call nurse manager. The CNA 
believed it had been reported to management because Resident F room was moved to a different hallway 
later that same day. After lunch the same day, CNA 7 had come to get him. She asked him to come see 
Resident B and Resident C because she had a concern. When he entered the room, Resident B had 
handprints of fecal matter on the lower part of his shirt. His incontinence brief was messed up and looked like 
it had been unfastened and an attempt had been made to refasten it. Resident B was not known to pull at his 
brief. There was fecal matter on the outside of the brief as well. Resident C was also in the room. Resident B 
had fecal matter all over his hands. The CNAs separated the residents and ensured they were safe. QMA 5 
was informed of what they had observed. Later that day, Resident B was moved to a new room. CNA 3 later 
gave a written statement about Residents B and C. During an interview on 12/10/25 at 3:16 p.m., QMA 5 
indicated CNA 3 came to get her on Saturday 12/6/25, around 3:15 p.m., to look at Resident B. The QMA 
went to Resident B's room. The resident was covered with fecal matter and blood and fingerprints down his 
side. His brief was ripped at the corner and he had pants on. He had blood and fecal matter from the 
shoulder all the way to the bottom of his T-shirt. She thought this was on the resident's left side. His 
roommate, Resident C, had fecal matter and blood on his hands, which was common for him. The QMA 
asked Resident C if he was touching Resident B. At first, he said no. She asked Resident B if Resident C 
touched him, and Resident B said yes. The QMA asked Resident B if Resident C had made him 
uncomfortable. He said yes. The QMA asked if Resident C had touched him in an inappropriate or sexual 
manner, and he did not answer. The QMA had not been trained regarding how to interview a person if abuse 
was suspected. She was not instructed to interview the resident. She thought that when a person refused to 
answer a question about abuse, it could mean they were reluctant to answer because it was either true or 
false. The QMA told the CNAs to get Resident B cleaned up and get him out of the room. She called LPN 15, 
who was the on-call nurse manager, who also instructed the CNAs to help get Resident C into the shower, 
since he was also covered in fecal matter and blood. Resident C was already on 15-minute checks due to a 
tendency to insert objects into his rectum. The QMA also personally increased the time intervals for checking 
on him that day. The QMA talked to either the DON or ADON about this concern, as well as the on-call nurse 
manager. The QMA was told to move Resident B and put him on 15-minute checks. There had also been 
another incident that morning between Resident C, involving Resident F. CNA 3 had witnessed Resident C 
with his pants down and Resident F sitting on the foot of the bed. Resident F had slobber all over his face. 
When the QMA asked the residents what had occurred, they both became very defensive. She had never 
seen Resident F in Resident C's room before. Resident F was a new resident. The QMA asked Resident C 
why his pants were down and he said he had to go to the bathroom. The QMA called to report this, she 
believed she had spoken to the on-call nurse manager, but there were a lot of people involved, so she was 
not sure. The QMA was instructed to move Resident F to a new room on a separate hall in order to 
encourage both residents to stay apart.During an interview on 12/11/25 at 12:03 p.m., RN 16 indicated she 
had been working in the facility on 12/6/25 but was on a different unit from where Residents B and C resided. 
QMA 5 came to talk to her after the event with Residents B and C. RN 16 told QMA 5 to call leadership 
immediately. Resident B was totally dependent, so there was no reason for him to have fecal matter on his 
sheet. She was concerned that Resident C could have inappropriately touched Resident B. There was a 
possibility that it was sexual in nature, which is why she told the QMA to notify the on-call manager. During 
an interview on 12/11/25 at 12:38 p.m., the Social Services Director (SSD) indicated she had not been in the 
facility on the weekend of 12/6/25 and 12/7/25. The event with Residents B and C happened on a Saturday. 
The SSD was told to complete the paperwork and notification for room changes. She received a phone call 
from the Administrator and was told that Resident F needed to move closer to the nurse's station due to 
wandering into another resident's room. The SSD notified Resident F's guardian of the room change on 
12/6/25. The SSD placed the call from her home. She indicated she was not told about Resident B and 
Resident C having a potential sexual interaction. She was called later in the day on 12/6/25 by the 
Administrator and told there needed to be another room change because Resident C had put fecal matter on 
his roommate, Resident B. She called Resident B's family about the room change and left a message. The 
family called her back on Sunday 12/7/25. The family said the room move was fine and then started saying 
that staff had already called and told them what happened. They told her to call the director because the 
family had called the police. The SSD indicated she did not know anything about the concern. The family did 
not say anything about sexual behavior. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 2:42 p.m., CNA 12 indicated she 
forgot to date her first written statement and completed another one after the police were there. She gave it 
to the Administrator. CNA 12 indicated, on 12/6/25, they saw CNA 3, CNA 7, and QMA 5 and followed them 
to see what was going on, as they were all walking pretty fast. CNA 12 was later present in the shower room 
with CNA 7, QMA 5, and Resident C. The other staff asked Resident C questions, then CNA 12 asked him 
questions about what happened. Resident C said he didn't touch him (Resident B) and stuff. They reported 
the incident to the Administrator and DON right after they got Resident B out of the room. CNA 12 didn't 
know what happened. Resident C regularly played with his rectum and would be doing it in his bathroom with 
the door open. The CNA had never seen the resident put objects in his rectum but would find items in his 
room covered in feces. CNA 12 indicated they had not been trained to interview residents but was never told 
to not ask a resident question after the event. Staff were asking questions due to a concern about 
inappropriate sexual touching. The CNA observed fecal matter fingerprints all over Resident B, when he was 
lying on his side and the side part of his brief was undone. The CNA observed Resident B as he was 
prepared for a shower by CNA 7 stayed with him and gave him the shower. During an interview on 12/11/25 
at 3:17 p.m., LPN 15 indicated she was the on-call nurse on 12/6/25. She was first made aware of a concern 
on Saturday, 12/6/25 at 3:00 p.m., when QMA 5 told her that they had found Resident B with fecal matter on 
him that came from Resident C. She had not been called about any incident between Resident F and 
Resident C. She was not aware that Resident F had been moved to a different room. QMA 5 did not say 
anything about Resident B's brief, and did not tell her where the fecal matter had been found on Resident B. 
She did not say anything about it being sexual in nature. QMA 5 only asked about moving Resident B. LPN 
15 called the ADON and told her QMA 5 had called and wanted to move Resident B. She said she already 
told them they could make the move. LPN 15 called back and told QMA 5 it was okay to move Resident B 
and they needed to implement 15-minute checks and to complete full body assessments for the residents. 
LPN 15 did not ever talk to the nurse on duty at the facility. On weekends, the nurse on duty was in charge of 
facility oversite, and LPN 15 assumed QMA 5 was the nurse. During an interview on 12/11/25 at 3:27 p.m., 
LPN 13 indicated she first became aware of a concern when called by the ADON on Sunday (12/7/25) at 
7:59 p.m. The ADON told her of the allegation of the event on 12/6/25 and that the police were in the facility. 
The ADON wanted LPN 13 to come into the facility for support as there was an allegation of inappropriate 
touching. Resident C touched Resident B. The family had been told something else and called the police. 
The ADON asked LPN 13 to do skin assessments of all residents who were unable to speak. Resident B 
was one of the residents selected. LPN 13 spoke to the family prior to and during the assessment and 
encouraged them to send Resident B to the hospital. LPN 13 did not see anything of concern but just wanted 
to be safe. After the assessment, Resident B's family indicated there was no need for him to go to the 
hospital. There were no signs or symptoms of injury to the anus or genital areas. The family told them 
Resident B had been masturbated by Resident C. LPN 13 did interview Resident C. When he was asked if 
he had touched anyone in the building inappropriately, he said no. Resident C saw the police and thought he 
was going to jail. LPN 13 was not asked to interview Resident C as part of the facility's investigation; she 
chose to do so on her own. QMA 5 never contacted her with information or concerns.During an interview on 
12/11/25 at 3:00 p.m. Unit Manager (LPN) 17 indicated she was not working on Saturday 12/6/25 and did not 
get any calls until Sunday when the ADON called her between 6:00 and 6:30 p.m. regarding an allegation of 
inappropriate touching regarding Resident C and Resident B. Allegedly, Resident C had physically touched 
Resident B. Resident B's family was going to the facility and calling the police because they were told 
Resident B was sexually assaulted. When she arrived, the family was outside talking to a police officer. The 
Unit Manager called the Administrator and told her Resident B's family and the police were there. The 
Administrator said she was aware that there was an allegation of sexual abuse. After the police interview, the 
Unit Manager provided incontinence care and completed a physical assessment. She looked at Resident B's 
genitals and rectum and did not see anything abnormal. After the assessment, Resident B's family said they 
had received a call saying the resident had been sexually assaulted. They wanted Resident C sent out for 
safety reasons. The family felt all evidence had been washed away because staff had given the residents a 
shower. The family said they believed Resident C had masturbated Resident B. The police officer later told 
the Unit Manager there was an allegation of sexual abuse and other interviews may be conducted later. The 
police officer asked what the facility was going to do to ensure Resident B's and other residents' safety from 
Resident C. The Unit Manager assured him Resident C would have one on one supervision.During an 
interview on 12/11/25 at 11:22 a.m., with both the Administrator and the DON, the Administrator indicated 
she was first contacted regarding Resident B and C on 12/6/25 at 3:36 p.m. She verified the time by looking 
at her phone. She had spoken to ADON, who was concerned Resident B had fecal matter on his shirt and 
brief. The DON indicated she had been notified on 12/6/25 at 3:11 p.m., by QMA 5 and was told either 
Resident B or Resident C needed to be moved. Resident B was covered in poop from Resident C touching 
him and his pants were messed with. The DON was concerned because QMA 5 had already contacted her 
that day without following chain of command. She indicated there was fecal matter and blood spots on 
Resident B. The DON asked if she had contacted the on-call nurse first. The DON asked the QMA to get the 
residents cleaned up and have a skin assessment completed. The Administrator indicated she had not been 
notified about any concern about possible sexual misconduct until Sunday (12/7/25) at 5:58 p.m. On Sunday, 
12/7/25 at 6:03 p.m., the Administrator called to talk to Resident B's family after she was informed by the 
Social Services Director that they were upset. The family told her he had received two anonymous phone 
calls, who said that Resident B had been sexually assaulted. The Administrator notified corporate of the 
allegation. The Administrator indicated it was her responsibility that the self-reported incident had not 
identified the allegation of sexual abuse. Her previous guidance and training had not led her to include it. She 
was aware the family had called the police and that police were coming to investigate. She did not include 
this information in the self-reportable to IDOH. The DON indicated she was notified by QMA 5 before the 
Administrator had been notified. She asked QMA 5 if Resident B's brief was intact. She thought the staffs' 
concern was related to infection prevention. She assumed the fecal matter was from Resident C because he 
had a habit of anal manipulation. Both the Administrator and DON indicated they had not been informed of 
any concern of a sexual nature regarding Resident C and Resident F. The DON indicated she had been 
involved with the decision to move Resident F to another room. She believed the concern was related to 
Resident F wandering. She thought Resident C was in his bathroom when Resident F wandered into his 
room. The DON did not ask why the nurses in the facility on 12/6/25 were not involved, assessing or sharing 
information, when multiple calls were made that day. She did not ask to speak with a nurse, she simply 
redirected QMA 5 to follow chain of command. The Administrator indicated they asked staff to report 
allegations of abuse to their supervisors, who would then report said concerns to management.During an 
interview on 12/12/25 at 12:33 p.m., Social Services Assistant (SSA) 8 indicated she was working as a CNA 
on the weekend in question. She was going to the 300 hall with the ice chest and was met by CNA 7 who 
said Resident B was found with fecal matter on his shirt. SSA 8 asked CNA 7 if she had seen Resident C 
touching Resident B, and she said no. They both went to see Resident B. SSA 8 indicated she spoke with 
Resident B and asked him if anyone had ever touched in inappropriately. He said no. She asked him if 
anyone removed his brief. He said no. She asked if someone had made him feel uncomfortable, and he said 
yes. SSA 8 indicated she asked the resident questions because of her SSA background. She was not sure if 
allegation of abuse interviews should be done. She asked him the questions because of what she had heard 
and did not think it was outside her job duties. She had not been trained to interview abuse victims. She had 
been trained to be a social services assistant by the past SSD. She did not have social services certification. 
A few days after the event, the Administrator told her that she should not have taken it upon herself to ask 
questions concerning the allegation.During an interview on 12/12/25 at 12:54 p.m., QMA 11 indicated she 
worked on Sunday 12/7/25, but did not work on Saturday 12/6/25. She went with SSA 8 to see Resident B 
just to make sure he was okay. She had heard several different stories floating around and wanted to hear it 
directly from Resident B. She was not trained in interviewing regarding abuse and was not asked to interview 
the resident. She was not aware the police were involved. Review of staff statements, provided by the facility 
on 12/10/25 following Entrance Conference, indicated the following:Review of the DON's undated, written 
timeline statement indicated the following: On 12/6/25 at 6:43 a.m., QMA 5 called to discuss a sick 
employee. She was given education about staff illness. At 3:11 p.m., QMA 5 called about Resident C 
touching Resident B and Resident B having poop on him. Resident B's pants were messed with. There was 
a need for a possible room move. The DON told QMA 5 she needed to reach out to the on-call nurse. The 
DON then called back immediately and asked for more details. She was told Resident B had poop and 
bloody handprints on his shirt and outside of his brief. Resident B was not wearing pants, just briefs. He had 
a spot on the outside of his brief and his brief was intact. The DON said to shower both residents and ensure 
a skin assessment was completed. On 12/7/25 at 7:11p.m., the ADON and asked if she knew about an 
incident on 12/6/25 involving Residents C and B. The DON screen shot a message and said they would 
meet on Monday. On 12/8/25, the facility began an investigation and received staff statements.A 12/6/25, 
written statement by QMA 5, indicated on that afternoon, at around 3 p.m., the CNA had come to her 
because Resident B had poop and blood all over him and his brief was messed with. His roommate, 
Resident C, had blood and poop on his hands. Both residents were separated and showered. She called and 
talked to management about moving one of them. When Resident B was questioned, he was reluctant to 
answer but was glad to move to a new room. Resident C indicated he did not realize he wasn't allowed to 
touch Resident B.A 12/6/25 written statement by SSA 8 indicated she had spoken to Resident B after the 
alleged event. She interviewed Resident B, who indicated Resident C had made him uncomfortable. He 
shook his head to indicate no when asked if he was a victim of sexual assault. SSA 8 asked staff if they saw 
Resident C touch Resident B and they said they had not.A 12/7/25, written statement by LPN 17 indicated, 
after obtaining permission, she and LPN 13 completed a skin assessment for Resident B on 12/7/25. No 
rectal or genital trauma was observed. The family was concerned because the resident was showered and 
evidence was washed away. The resident had not been penetrated, and his penis had been pulled out and 
masturbated. The family had called the police and filed a report in response to an anonymous call from a 
staff member. The police officer came to the building and interviewed Resident B. The officer asked what the 
facility was going to do to keep Resident B safe from Resident C. She informed the police officer that the 
facility had Resident C under one-to-one observation to ensure everyone's safety. A 12/7/25 written 
statement from LPN 13 indicated the family and Resident B were asked permission to complete a skin 
assessment for Resident B. Both indicated a skin assessment could be completed. The skin assessment 
was completed and no injuries were noted. During the skin assessment the family stated they felt the 
Administrator was attempting a cover-up conspiracy. The family member stated they had been informed the 
resident had not been penetrated. He had been masturbated by Resident C. LPN 13 later asked Resident C 
if he had touched Resident B in an unwanted way. He indicated he had not. He stated he had touched him 
with dirty hands. A 12/8/25 written statement by QMA 11 indicated she had interviewed Resident B after the 
event on 12/6/25. Resident B said Resident C had made him feel uncomfortable and he was happy with his 
room move. Resident B indicated no when asked if he had been touched inappropriately. A 12/8/25 written 
statement by the ADON indicated on Saturday, 12/6/25 at 3:16 p.m., she received a group text from QMA 5 
requesting a member of management to call. She called QMA 5 and learned Resident B had been found with 
fecal matter on the outside of his brief and on his T-shirt. The ADON asked if the brief was intact and was 
told it was. She told QMA 5 to ensure both residents were showered, to continue 15-minute checks, and one 
resident would be relocated soon. She would return the call with information about the room move. At 3:40, 
she received a call from LPN 15, who had also spoken to QMA 5. It was decided Resident B would be 
relocated and the SSD would notify family regarding the room move. A 12/8/25 written statement signed by 
the SSD indicated Resident B's family spoke to her on the phone. The family stated the facility was trying to 
hide something and staff had told them what happened. They wanted to know everything that happened to 
Resident B. The family indicated they knew what had happened and called the police. The representative 
stated they had the police coming there so the SSD needed to call the facility director to meet the family 
there with the police. They then hung up the phone. An undated written statement by CNA 3 indicated CNA 7 
had gotten him and asked him to come to Resident B and C's room, because she had a concern. Resident B 
had feces stains on his T-shirt that looked like fingerprints. His brief looked like it had been messed with. 
Resident C had feces on his hands. They removed Resident B from the room. An undated, typed, written 
statement by CNA 7 indicated the CNA went to the (number) hall to check on Resident C, who was on 
15-minute checks. When she got to the room, she found Resident C on all fours on the floor in his restroom 
inserting his hand into his rectum. His rectum was bleeding. She had Resident C get up and go to the 
shower room to shower. After taking him to the shower room, she went to the room to check on his 
roommate. The roommate, Resident B, had a ripped brief. He had both blood and feces on his shirt. She got 
CNA 3 to come see what was happening. CNA 7 made sure QMA 5 knew the concern. Resident B was 
moved to another room during the shift. CNA 7 could not be reached for an interview during the survey 
dates. An undated written statement by CNA12 indicated she and three other staff (QMA 5, CNA 7, and CNA 
3) went to the shower with Resident C after an alleged incident. They interviewed the resident and asked him 
questions. The resident was defensive and denied anything happened. An undated written statement by LPN 
15 indicated on 12/6/25 at 3:30 p.m., QMA 5 notified her that Resident C had touched Resident B with fecal 
matter on his hands. QMA 5 said Resident B was moved to another room. Both residents were showered 
due to having fecal matter all over them. At 3:40 p.m., she spoke to the ADON about a good room move. The 
ADON was already aware of the issue. At 3:45 p.m., she spoke with QMA 5 and asked her to have all staff 
write statements and put them under the Administrator's door. The SSD would notify families about the room 
moves. On 12/7/25 at 6:30 p.m., she received a message from the ADON and was requested to come into 
the facility and do skin assessments. An allegation was made regarding yesterday's event, and police were 
in the building. At 7:00 p.m., she was interviewed by police officers and informed them she had never been 
informed the event from the previous day was sexual in nature.An undated statement signed by the 
Administrator indicated, on 12/7/25 at 5:58 p.m., the Social Service Director notified the Administrator that 
Resident B's representative was very upset and heading to the facility with police due to being notified 
anonymously that Resident B had been sexually assaulted by his roommate (Resident C).Resident C's 
clinical record was reviewed on 12/10/25 at 12:10 p.m. Diagnoses included attention deficient hyperactive 
disorder (ADHD), bipolar disorder, major depression, oppositional defiant disorder, unspecified mood 
disorder, obsessive compulsive disorder (OCD), mild intellectual disabilities, a history of TIA/CVA (stroke) , 
and severe bulimia nervosa.Resident C's 12/2/25, admission, Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment 
indicated he was cognitively intact, had clear speech, was understood by others, and understood others. He 
had no limitation in range of motion.Resident C had a May 27, 2025 Order to Continue Guardianship, 
granted to the family and indicated [Resident C's name] is a disabled adult with limited mental capacity and 
is unable to provide own care.Resident C had a 12/6/25 at 3:13 p.m., Skin Check completed by RN 14 which 
indicated the resident's skin was warm and dry, skin color within normal limits, and turgor normal. There was 
no other description of the resident's skin. All other check boxes were blank. The form did not address the 
resident's genitals or rectum's appearance or condition.The clinical record lacked documentation of the 
12/6/25 events. Resident B's clinical record was reviewed on 12/10/25 at 11:53 a.m. Diagnoses included 
traumatic brain injury (TBI), post concessional syndrome, aphasia, anxiety, bipolar disorder, dysarthria, 
restlessness and agitation, severely impaired decision making and severely impaired short- and long-term 
memory.Resident B's 10/28/25, quarterly, MDS assessment indicated he did not speak, was rarely or never 
understood, sometimes understood others, had both long- and short-term memory impairment, could not 
complete the Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) interview due to rarely speaking, had impaired range of 
motion in both his upper and lower extremities, and he used a wheelchair propelled by others.The clinical 
record indicated Resident B was non-verbal but able to answer affirmative and negative questioning via head 
nod.Resident B had a 5/21/24 Power of Attorney Paperwork for both health decisions and financial decisions 
granted to a family member.Resident B had a 12/6/25 at 3:03 p.m., Skin Check completed by RN 14 which 
indicated the resident's skin was warm and dry, skin color within normal limits, with turgor normal. There was 
no other description of the resident's skin. All other check boxes were blank. The form did not address the 
resident's genitals or rectum's appearance or condition.Resident B had a second skin assessment, titled Skin 
Monitoring: Comprehensive C.N.A. Shower Review, signed by LPN 13 and completed on 12/7/25 (one day 
after the incident). The form indicated there was no bleeding and no trauma to the rectal area.The clinical 
record indicated Resident B was not sent to the hospital and was not examined forensically. The clinical 
record lacked documentation of the 12/6/25 events. Resident F's clinical record was reviewed on 12/11/25 at 
2:28 p.m. Diagnoses included type 2 diabetes, moderate vascular dementia with behaviors, schizoaffective 
disorder, impulse disorder, mild cognitive impairment, anxiety disorder, and lack of coordination. The resident 
was admitted to the facility on [DATE]. A Brief Interview for Mental Status Evaluation, dated 12/5/25, 
indicated the resident was moderately cognitively impaired. A Functional Assessment, dated 12/5/25 
indicated the resident had no impairments to upper or lower extremities and required supervision/touch 
assistance for activities of daily living to include ambulation.Guardianship paperwork, dated 9/30/25, 
indicated Resident F was provided a court appointed guardian due to him being unable to maintain financial 
and personal affairs due to his incapacity.The clinical record indicated no care plan problem of sexually 
inappropriate behaviors towards other residents. A current, undated, facility policy titled, Abuse Prevention 
and Prohibition Policy, provided by the Administrator on 12/10/25 following the entrance conference, 
indicated the following: This policy is to identify guidelines for preventing and reporting abuse or alleged 
abuse whether being Resident to Resident, Resident to Employee, or Employee to Resident.Sexual Abuse: 
Inappropriate touching of any resident.Procedures.3. The Administrator and/or DON, Social Services 
Director, shall be notified of the incident immediately. 4. Appropriate documentation shall be completed 
relative to the individual incident (report of concern, incident/accident report, etc.) . 5. If the involved residents 
are roommates, immediate alternative placement within the facility will be secured to ensure each resident's 
safety. 6. The incident shall be reported to the state/certification agency, the Ombudsman, and Adult 
Protective services as applicable. The immediate jeopardy that began on December 6, 2025 was removed 
on December 11, 2025 when the facility completed education with nursing staff regarding abuse and 
investigation of allegations but the noncompliance remained at the lower scope and severity level of no 
actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy because the facility had 
not completed a comprehensive review of their abuse policy and procedures, including investigative 
protocols, to mitigate risk for recurrence.Cross reference F600.This citation relates to
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